1 In the event of any discrepancy between the description of the Premises contained in this notice and the 
Premises as described in the Mortgages, the terms of the Mortgages shall control. 

SOUTHEASTERLY By land of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (Metropolitan 

District Commission) one hundred twenty four and 09/100 (124.09) 
feet, as shown on said plan; and 

SOUTHWESTERLY By land now or formerly of Edward J. Sullivan, two hundred thirty 

nine and 60/100 (239.6) feet more or less, as shown on said plan. 

Lot B 

Shown on a plan entitled "Plan of Land in Watertown, Mass." dated April 5, 1943, drawn by Cook 
& Sullivan, Engineers, recorded with said deeds in Book 6669, Page 453, bounded and described 
as follows: 

NORTHWESTERLY  By Pleasant Street, one hundred (100) feet as shown on said plan; 

NORTHEASTERLY By other land of the now or formerly of Julian shown as Lot A on 

said plan, two hundred thirty nine and 60/100 (239.6) feet, more or 
less; 

SOUTHEASTERLY Along a curved line by land of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

(Metropolitan District Commission) one hundred and fifteen and 
20/100 (115.20) feet as shown on said plan; and 

SOUTHWESTERLY By other land now or formerly of Edward J. Sullivan, two hundred 

ninety six and 60/100 (296.6) feet, more or less, as shown on said 
plan. 

340 PLEASANT STREET, WATERTOWN, MASSACHUSETTS 

A certain parcel of land together with the buildings thereon, situated on the southeasterly side of 
Pleasant Street, in said Watertown, and bounded and described as follows: 

NORTHWESTERLY    by Pleasant Street, one hundred (100) feet; 

NORTHEASTERLY by land now or formerly of Louis and Mary Julian, two hundred ninety-

six and 6/10 (296.6) feet more or less, and shown as Lot B on "Plan of 
Land in Watertown, April 5, 1943, Cook & Sullivan, Eg." Recorded as 
Plan 86 of 1943 in the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds, Book 
6669, Page 453; 

SOUTHEASTERLY by land of Commonwealth of Massachusetts (Metropolitan District

[...]

Engineers, recorded with Middlesex South District Deeds as Plan No. 1194, of 1946, Book 7031, 
Page 148. 

Said lot is bounded as follows: 

NORTHWESTERLY      by Pleasant Street, sixty (60) feet; 

NORTHEASTERLY       by Lot C as shown on said plan, three hundred thirty-one and 8/10 (331.8) 

feet; 

SOUTHEASTERLY        by land of the Metropolitan District Commission by a curved line, sixty-

one and 52/100 (61.52) feet; and 

SOUTHWESTERLY by Lot D1 as shown on said plan, three hundred forty-five and 2/10 feet 

(345.2) feet. 

For Mortgagor’s Title see Quitclaim Deed dated October 27, 2016 recorded with the Middlesex 
South Registry of Deeds at Book 68289, Page 265. 

Mortgagee notes for informational purposes the following exceptions from the title insurance 
policies issued in connection with the Mortgages and referenced as permitted encumbrances in the

[...]

encumbrances of any and every nature which are or may be entitled to precedence over the 
Mortgages.   

In order to qualify to bid at the Sale, prospective bidders (other than the Mortgagee) must deliver 
to the Mortgagee or its agent at time of the Sale a Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($250,000.00) deposit (“Deposit”) by certified check, cashier’s or treasurer’s check or bank draft 
payable to Mortgagee (“Satisfactory Funds”).  The successful bidder at the sale shall be required 
to sign a Memorandum Agreement of Sale (“Memorandum”) at the conclusion of the Sale.